Division of

Florida Department of State Division of Corporations Public Access System

Electronic Filing Cover Sheet

Note: Please print this page and use it as a cover sheet. Type the fax audit number (shown below) on the top and bottom of all pages of the document.

(((H09000154526 3)))



H090001545263ABC%

Note: DO NOT hit the REFRESH/RELOAD button on your browser from this page. Doing so will generate another cover sheet.

To: Division of Corporations Fax Number : (850)617-6381

From:

Account Name : GASSMAN & ASSOCIATES, P.A. Account Number : 075350000514 Phone : (727)442-1200 Fax Number : (727)443-5829

FLORIDA PROFIT/NON PROFIT CORPORATION

GASPAR PRODUCTIONS FOUNDATION, INC.



2

ι Ω

Audit Fax No: #090001545263

JUN 30

PH

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

OF

GASPAR PRODUCTIONS FOUNDATION, INC., A Florida Nonprofit Corporation

THE UNDERSIGNED, being competent to contract, does subscribe to these Anteles of Incorporation and acts as Incorporator for the purpose of forming a not-for-profit Corporation the the laws of the State of Florida, and does hereby adopt the following Articles of Incorporation:

ARTICLE ONE - NAME

The name of the Corporation is GASPAR PRODUCTIONS FOUNDATION, INC.

ARTICLE TWO - PRINCIPAL OFFICE AND ADDRESS

The address of the principal office of the Corporation is 19321-C U.S. Hwy. 19 N., Suite 320, Clearwater, Florida 33764, and the mailing address of the Corporation is 19321-C U.S. Hwy. 19 N., Suite 320, Clearwater, Florida 33764.

ARTICLE THREE - DURATION

The term of existence of the Corporation is perpetual and the corporate existence will commence on the filing of these Articles by the Department of State.

ARTICLE FOUR - PURPOSE

The purposes for which the Corporation is organized are to receive and hold assets, subject to the restrictions and limitations hereinafter set forth and to use and apply the whole or any part of the income therefrom and the principal thereof exclusively for charitable, religious, scientific, literary, or educational purposes either directly or by contributions to organizations that qualify as exempt organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Regulations issued pursuant thereto as they now exist or as they may hereafter be amended.

Alan S. Gassman, Esquire 1245 Court Street, Suite 102 Clearwater, FL 33756 (727) 442-1200 Florida Bar # 371750

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF GASPAR PRODUCTIONS FOUNDATION, INC.



Audit Fax No: H090001545243

ARTICLE FIVE - CORPORATE POWERS AND LIMITATIONS

5.01 The Corporation shall have all of the powers provided to a Florida Nonprofit Corporation under Chapter 617 of the Florida Statutes, specifically including, but not limited to, the power to conduct activities and engage in transactions incidental to the purposes enumerated in Article Four, and the power to accept contributions, subject to the following limitations:

(a) No part of the earnings of the Corporation shall inure to the benefit of, or be distributable to, any Director, Officer, or member of the Corporation, or any other private individual (except that reasonable compensation may be paid for services rendered to or for the Corporation, and reasonable expenses may be paid thereto, affecting one or more of the Corporation's purposes), and no Director or Officer of the Corporation, or any private individual shall be entitled to share in the distribution of any of the corporate assets or dissolution of the Corporation.

(b) No substantial part of the activities of the Corporation shall include the carrying on of propaganda, or otherwise attempting to influence legislation, and the Corporation shall neither participate nor intervene (including the publication or distribution of statements) in any political campaign on behalf of any candidate for public office, at any time.

(c) Notwithstanding any other provision of these Articles of Incorporation, the Corporation shall not conduct or carry on any activities not permitted to be conducted or carried on by an organization exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Regulations issued pursuant thereto as they now exist or as they may hereafter be amended, or by an organization, contributions to which are deductible under Section 170(c)(2) of the Internal Revenue Code and the Regulations as they now exist or as they may hereafter be amended.

5.02 Until and unless the Directors of the Corporation are notified in writing by the Internal Revenue Service that the Corporation has met the requirements necessary to avoid classification as a Private Foundation, the following additional restrictions shall apply:

(a) The Corporation shall distribute its income for each taxable year at such time and in such manner as not to become subject to tax on undistributed income imposed by Section 4942 of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax laws.

(b) The Corporation shall not engage in any act of self-dealing as defined in Section 4941(d) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax laws.

(c) The Corporation shall not retain any excess business holdings as defined in Section 4943(c) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax laws.

articles of incorporation of Gaspar productions foundation, inc. μ 09000 1545243

Audit Fax No: #090001545263

(d) The Corporation shall not make any investments in such manner as to subject it to tax under Section 4944 of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax laws.

(e) The Corporation shall not make any taxable expenditures as defined in Section 4945(d) of the Internal Revenue Code, or corresponding provisions of any subsequent federal tax laws.

5.03 Upon the dissolution of the Corporation, the Board of Directors shall, after paying or making provision for the payment of all of the liabilities of the Corporation, dispose of all of the assets of the Corporation exclusively for the purposes of the Corporation in such manner, or to such organization or organizations organized and operated exclusively for charitable, educational, religious, or scientific purposes as shall at the time qualify as an exempt organization or organizations under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (or the corresponding provisions of any future United States Internal Revenue Law), as the Board of Directors shall determined. Any of such assets not so disposed of shall be disposed of by the circuit court of the county in which the principal office of the Corporation is then located, exclusively for such purposes or to such organization or organizations, as the court shall determine, which are organized and operated exclusively for such purposes.

ARTICLE SIX - DIRECTORS

This Corporation shall have three (3) Directors initially. The number of Directors may be increased or diminished from time to time, by an amendment of the By-Laws when such amendment is adopted by the stockholders, but shall never be less than three (3). The Directors shall be elected as stated in the By-Laws of the Corporation.

ARTICLE SEVEN - INITIAL DIRECTORS

The name and street addresses of the members of the initial Board of Directors are:

Richard L. Sanchez 19321-C U.S. Hwy. 19 N., Suite 320 Clearwater, FL 33764

Sharon Sanchez 19321-C U.S. Hwy. 19 N., Suite 320 Clearwater, FL 33764

Ross R. Sanchez 19321-C U.S. Hwy. 19 N., Suite 320 Clearwater, FL 33764

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF GASPAR PRODUCTIONS FOUNDATION, INC. H090001545243

Audit Fax No: HD90001545263

The above named Directors shall hold office for the first year of existence of the Corporation or until successors are elected. Directors shall be elected in accordance with the By-Laws of the Corporation.

ARTICLE EIGHT - REGISTERED OFFICE AND AGENT

The street address of the initial registered office of this Corporation in the State of Florida is 1245 Court Street, Suite 102, Clearwater, Pinellas County, Florida. The Board of Directors may from time to time, without amending these Articles, move the registered office to any other address within the State of Florida.

The initial Registered Agent is designated as Alan S. Gassman, Esquire. The Registered Agent of the Corporation may be changed at any time by a vote of the Board of Directors without an amendment of these Articles.

ARTICLE NINE - INCORPORATOR

The name and street address of the undersigned as incorporator of these Articles of Incorporation is: Alan S. Gassman, Esquire, 1245 Court Street, Suite 102, Clearwater, Florida 33756.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto set his hand and seal, acknowledged and filed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation under the laws of the State of Florida, this <u>30</u> day of JUNC, 2009.

(SEAL)

ALAN S. GASSMAN, ESQUIRE

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF GASPAR PRODUCTIONS FOUNDATION, INC.

PAGE 4

H090001545243

Audit Fax No: #090001545263

STATE OF FLORIDA) COUNTY OF PINELLAS)

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this day, before me, a notary public duly authorized in the State of County above named to take acknowledgments, the undersigned notary, personally appeared ALAN S. GASSMAN, known to me, and who did take an oath, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the above instrument and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and he acknowledged before me that he voluntarily executed these Articles of Incorporation for the uses and purposes herein contained.

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the County and State above named, this $\frac{30^{n}}{1000}$ day of $_10000$, 2009.

TINAJ. ARVIN TY COMMISSION # DD548194 EXPIRES: May 3, 2010 te Notary Service.com

My Commission Expires:

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF GASPAR PRODUCTIONS FOUNDATION, INC.



Audit Fax No: H090001545263

ACCEPTANCE OF REGISTERED AGENT

Pursuant to Florida Statute 48.091 and Article VII of these Articles of Incorporation, the undersigned Registered Agent does hereby accept the duties as Registered Agent and designates as his location for service of process as:

Alan S. Gassman, Esquire 1245 Court Street Suite 102 Clearwater, Florida 33756

The undersigned shall serve as Registered Agent until otherwise removed or he shall resign pursuant to the laws of the State of Florida.

__(SEAL) GASSMAN, ESOUIRE

J:\S\Sanchez, Richard\Gaspar Productions Foundation, Inc\Articles of Incorporation, Ib.wpd jas 6-30-09

1009 JUN 30 PH 12: 33 AHASSEE. FLOR FILED

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF GASPAR PRODUCTIONS FOUNDATION, INC.

PAGE 6



. . .